

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 2
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM FAILS UNDER BOTH *LYNG* AND *SMITH*..... 5

 A. This Court’s Pre-*Smith* Precedents Control This Case 6

 1. *Lyng* Is Indistinguishable..... 6

 2. The Government’s Use of Its Own Land Cannot Constitute Unconstitutional
 Coercion 8

 3. The First Amendment Does Not Allow Individuals to Demand Government
 Support for Their Religious Exercise 9

 B. This Court Should Not Overrule *Lyng* 10

 C. Other Free Exercise Doctrine Also Sanctions the Sale of Red Rock 11

 1. The ECIA and Subsequent Transfer of Red Rock Are Neutral and Generally
 Applicable..... 11

 2. Even if the ECIA and Transfer of Red Rock Are Not Neutral and Generally
 Applicable, Respondents Survive Strict Scrutiny 14

 II. PETITIONER’S FREE SPEECH CLAIM FAILS UNDER THIS COURT’S FORUM
 PRECEDENTS..... 16

 A. Painted Bluffs State Park Is Not a Traditional Public Forum..... 17

 B. Even if the Park Is a Traditional Public Forum, the Restrictions Here Are Lawful 22

CONCLUSION 25

BRIEF CERTIFICATE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	21, 22
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	14
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	21
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 8, 13
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	21, 22

<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 462 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	10, 12, 13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16, 21
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	20
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Orgs.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17, 18, 19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	18, 24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	5, 14
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	16, 20, 21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	16, 19, 21
<i>Porter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	5, 9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Greenburgh Civic Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	23, 24
Other Authorities	
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Francis W. Gilmer (June 7, 1816), in 10 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 154 (J. Jefferson Looney ed., 2013)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	10
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 2.51 (2018)	19, 20
